

No. 17-1061

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOSHUA VASQUEZ and MIGUEL CARDONA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal  
corporation, and KIMBERLY M. FOXX, in  
her official capacity as the State's Attorney  
of Cook County,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 16 C 8854  
The Honorable Amy J. St. Eve, Judge Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF CHICAGO**

---

EDWARD N. SISSEL  
Corporation Counsel  
of the City of Chicago  
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 800  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 744-0746  
kerrie.maloney\_laytin@cityofchicago.org

BENNA RUTH SOLOMON  
Deputy Corporation Counsel  
MYRIAM ZRECZNY KASPER  
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel  
KERRIE MALONEY LAYTIN  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
Of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THIS COURT MAY AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT FOR THE CITY BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SUPPORT MUNICIPAL LIABILITY UNDER MONELL'S REQUIREMENTS. .... 10

    A. The Express Policy Is The State's, And The City Cannot Be Liable For Enforcing State Law..... 11

    B. The City's Enforcement Policies Do Not Cause Plaintiffs Any Constitutional Injury.. ..... 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY ON THEIR MERITS. .... 22

    A. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Ex Post Facto Claim..... 23

    B. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Takings Claim. .... 28

    C. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Procedural Due Process Claim. .... 35

CONCLUSION..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Andrus v. Allard</u> ,<br>444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....  | 33             |
| <u>Arlin-Golf, LLC v. Village of Arlington Heights</u> ,<br>631 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011) .....       | 10             |
| <u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....  | 10             |
| <u>Barnes v. Briley</u> ,<br>420 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005) .....                                      | 10             |
| <u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....                                 | 10             |
| <u>Bell v. City of Country Club Hills</u> ,<br>841 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016) .....                    | 32             |
| <u>Bethesda Lutheran Homes &amp; Services, Inc. v. Leean</u> ,<br>154 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... | 12, 19-20      |
| <u>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</u> ,<br>239 U.S. 441 (1915) .....      | 36             |
| <u>Board of Regents v. Roth</u> ,<br>408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....                                       | 32             |
| <u>Callahan v. City of Chicago</u> ,<br>813 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2016) .....                           | 30             |
| <u>City of Canton v. Harris</u> ,<br>489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....                                       | 10, 14-15      |
| <u>City of Chicago v. ProLogis</u> ,<br>923 N.E.2d 285 (Ill. 2010) .....                             | 30             |
| <u>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</u> ,<br>538 U.S. 1 (2003) .....                   | 35-38          |

CSWS LLC v. Village of Bedford Park,  
 No. 08 C 0747,  
 2008 WL 4148530 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2008) ..... 20

CSWC LLC v. Village of Bedford Park,  
 08 C 0747,  
 2008 WL 4951241 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2008) ..... 20

Dibble v. Quinn,  
 793 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 32

Doe v. Miller,  
 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 36

Does #1-5 v. Snyder,  
 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 27

EEOC v. North Knox School Corp.,  
 154 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9

Estate of Sims ex rel. Sims v. County of Bureau,  
 506 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Garner v. Memphis Police Department,  
 8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied,  
 510 U.S. 117 (1994) ..... 18-19, 21

Hager v. City of West Peoria,  
 84 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 29

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,  
 544 U.S. 528 (2005) ..... 28

Los Angeles County v. Humphries,  
 562 U.S. 29 (2010) ..... 21

Mathews v. Eldridge,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 38

McKusick v. City of Melbourne,  
 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 17-18

Monell v. Department of Social Services,  
 436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 7, 10

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Owen v. City of Independence,</u><br>445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....                                 | 21-22         |
| <u>Palka v. Shelton,</u><br>623 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2010).....                                     | 10            |
| <u>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,</u><br>438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....          | 7             |
| <u>Peters v. Village of Clifton,</u><br>498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007).....                         | 28-29, 31     |
| <u>Pittman v. Chicago Board of Education,</u><br>64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995).....                | 32            |
| <u>Quinones v. City of Evanston,</u><br>58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995).....                          | 12            |
| <u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</u><br>467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....                                  | 32            |
| <u>Snyder v. King,</u><br>745 F.3d 242 (7th Cir. 2014).....                                       | 11-12, 14, 21 |
| <u>Sorrells v. City of Macomb,</u><br>44 N.E.3d 453 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015) .....                    | 29, 30-31     |
| <u>Sorrentino v. Godinez,</u><br>777 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2015).....                                | 28-29, 31     |
| <u>Stachowski v. Town of Cicero,</u><br>425 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2005).....                        | 10            |
| <u>Surplus Store &amp; Exchange, Inc. v. City of Delphi,</u><br>928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 11-12         |
| <u>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,</u><br>545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....                              | 17            |
| <u>Tuffendsam v. Dearborn County Board of Health,</u><br>385 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2004).....       | 17            |

United States v. Armstrong,  
517 U.S. 456 (1996) ..... 17

United States v. Dixon,  
551 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008), rev'd on other grounds by  
Carr v. United States,  
560 U.S. 438 (2010) ..... 23-24, 36-37

United States v. Leach,  
639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 23, 24-27

Village of West Dundee v. First United Church of West Dundee,  
74 N.E.3d 144 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017) ..... 29, 31

Ward v. Downtown Development Authority,  
786 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 33

Waters v. City of Chicago,  
580 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

Williamson County Regulatory Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson  
City,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985) ..... 6, 28-29

Yee v. City of Escondido,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 34

**STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3..... 23

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) ..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 16913..... 26

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3 ..... 3

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b-10)..... 1, 3-4, 11, 23-24

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(d)(1)..... 2

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(f)..... 4, 25

745 ILCS 10/2-103 ..... 30

7th Cir. R. 28(b) ..... 1
